# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6794105

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	07/01/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOBILE SONIC INTERMEDIATE, INC.	
Street Address:	1505 WESTLAKE AVE. N., SUITE 500	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98109	
Name:	NETMOTION WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	1505 WESTLAKE AVE. N., SUITE 500	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98109	
Name:	NETMOTION SOFTWARE, INC.	
Street Address:	1505 WESTLAKE AVE. N., SUITE 500	
City:	SEATTLE,	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98109	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

3122283
3365010
3438619
9590996
9894514
0031885
0103966
0198398
7136645
0621139
3-1-7

PATENT REEL: 056739 FRAME: 0087

506747289

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7293107
Patent Number:	7574208
Patent Number:	7644171
Patent Number:	7778260
Patent Number:	7882247
Patent Number:	8060656
Patent Number:	8276035
Patent Number:	9262370
Patent Number:	9473925
Patent Number:	9959244
Patent Number:	9965440
Patent Number:	9971732
Patent Number:	9990331
Application Number:	13549913

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)693-2222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4156932000

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 3 EMBARCADERO CENTER, 20TH FLOOR Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	341197-105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. RHEM
SIGNATURE:	/CR/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=NetMotion - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - NetMotion Payoff (2021)#page1.tif source=NetMotion - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - NetMotion Payoff (2021)#page2.tif source=NetMotion - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - NetMotion Payoff (2021)#page3.tif source=NetMotion - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - NetMotion Payoff (2021)#page4.tif source=NetMotion - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - NetMotion Payoff (2021)#page5.tif source=NetMotion - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - NetMotion Payoff (2021)#page6.tif source=NetMotion - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - NetMotion Payoff (2021)#page7.tif

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of July 1, 2021

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of August 14, 2020, by and among MOBILE SONIC INTERMEDIATE, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 1505 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 500, Seattle, WA 98109, NETMOTION WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 1505 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 500, Seattle, WA 98109 and NETMOTION SOFTWARE, INC., a Washington corporation, having its chief executive office at 1505 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 500, Seattle, WA 98109 (collectively, the "Grantors"), and MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), with offices at 445 South Figueroa Street, Suite 401, Los Angeles, CA 90071, which was duly recorded on August 15, 2020, at Reel 053506, Frame 0256 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, without representation or warranty, and the Collateral Agent hereby re-assigns to the Grantors any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1.

146049560\_1

# MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Keith Sevigny / Title: Vice President

NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc. Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents Signature Page

# SCHEDULE 1

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No./ Patent No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Status
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	COMMUNICATIONS PATH STATUS DETECTION SYSTEM	United States	8122283	02/21/2012	Patented
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	COMMUNICATIONS PATH STATUS DETECTION SYSTEM	United States	8365010	01/29/2013	Patented
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	NETWORK ACCESS CONTROL	United States	8438619	05/07/2013	Patented
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	MULTI-NETWORK SEAMLESS ROAMING MOBILE ROUTER WITH AUTO-DISCOVERY AND MIGRATION OF DOWNSTREAM DEVICES ON THE MOBILE NETWORK	United States	9590996	03/07/2017	Patented
NetMotion Wireless Holdings, Inc.	MULTI-NETWORK SEAMLESS ROAMING MOBILE ROUTER WITH AUTO-DISCOVERY AND MIGRATION OF DOWNSTREAM DEVICES ON THE MOBILE NETWORK	United States	9894514	02/13/2018	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	10031885	07/24/2018	Patented

146049560\_1

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No./ Patent No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Status
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	ANALYSIS AND DIAGNOSIS OF CONNECTIVITY IN A MULTI-DEVICE NETWORK	United States	10103966	10/16/2018	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	10198398	02/05/2019	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT	United States	7136645	11/14/2006	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	10621139	04/14/2020	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT	United States	7293107	11/06/2007	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A	United States	7574208	08/11/2009	Patented

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No./ Patent No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Status
	COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT				
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	MOBILE NETWORKING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING IPV4 AND IPV6	United States	7644171	01/05/2010	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT	United States	7778260	08/17/2010	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING SECURE CONNECTIVITY IN MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT COMPUTING ENVIRONMENTS	United States	7882247	02/01/2011	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT	United States	8060656	11/15/2011	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	HIGH PERFORMANCE DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS RESILIENCY IN A ROAMABLE VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK	United States	8276035	09/25/2012	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE	United States	9262370	02/16/2016	Patented

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No./ Patent No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Status
	DATA COLLECTION AGENTS				
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT	United States	9473925	10/18/2016	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	9959244	05/01/2018	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	9965440	05/08/2018	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	9971732	05/15/2018	Patented
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	9990331	06/05/2018	Patented

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application No./ Patent No.	Application Date / Registration Date	Status
NetMotion Software, Inc. (f/k/a NetMotion Wireless, Inc.)	PUBLIC WIRELESS NETWORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH MOBILE DEVICE DATA COLLECTION AGENTS	United States	13549913	N/A	Application

146049560\_1

**RECORDED: 07/01/2021**